

No. 20-1788

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
JARRETT FROST,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
RICHARD DEARING*
SCOTT SHORR
JESSE A. TOWNSEND
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

October 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The conceded circuit split is clear and intractable.....	2
B. Frost downplays and distorts this Court’s repeated pronouncements that the Fourth Amendment defines the process that is due for pretrial detention.....	5
C. <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> only highlights the need for the Court’s intervention	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	9-10
<i>Burgess v. Goldstein</i> , 997 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Delade v. Cargan</i> , 972 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2020)	2, 5
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Everette-Oates v. Chapman</i> , No. 20-1093, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 21770 (4th Cir. July 22, 2021).....	4
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	9
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Kee v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-2201-cv, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26055 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2021).....	10
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kuri v. City of Chicago</i> , 990 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthews v. McNeil</i> , 821 F. App'x 666 (8th Cir. 2020)	3, 4
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	9
<i>Patrick v. City of Chicago</i> , 974 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Smalls v. Collins</i> , No. 20-1099-cv/20-1331-cv, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 24882 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2021).....	10
<i>Stockley v. Joyce</i> , 963 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 987 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2021).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 9
